
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

AGENDA  
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
 
Date: Wednesday, 17 January 2024 
  
Time: 2.30 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Members:  
Councillor N J Walker (Chairman) 

 
Councillor I Bastable (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors Miss J Burton 

D G Foot 
M J Ford, JP 
Mrs C L A Hockley 
S Ingram 
P Nother 
Mrs S M Walker 

 
Deputies: Ms C Bainbridge 

F Birkett 
S Dugan 
Mrs K K Trott 

Public Document Pack



 

 

  
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 27) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Planning Committee meetings 

held on 13 December 2023 and 14 December 2023. 
   

3. Chairman's Announcements  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 

Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
  

5. Deputations  
 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged. 

  
6. Actual Revenue Expenditure 2022/23 (Pages 28 - 33) 
 To consider a report by the Assistant Chief Executive Officer on the actual revenue 

expenditure for 2022/23. 
  

7. Spending Plans 2024/25 (Pages 34 - 43) 
 To consider a report by the Assistant Chief Executive Officer on the spending plans 

for 2024/25. 
  

8. Planning applications and Miscellaneous Matters including an update on 
Planning Appeals (Page 44) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Planning and Regeneration on development 
control matters, including information regarding new planning appeals and 
decisions. 
 

ZONE 1 - WESTERN WARDS 
  

(1) P/23/1285/CU - LAND SOUTH OF FOUR ACRE NURSERY MEON ROAD 
TITCHFIELD PO14 4HJ (Pages 46 - 57) 

ZONE 2 - FAREHAM 
 
ZONE 3 - EASTERN WARDS 
  

(2) P/23/1533/FP - 84 ROMSEY AVENUE FAREHAM PO16 9TA (Pages 60 - 64) 
 

(4) Planning Appeals (Pages 65 - 70) 
 
 



 

 

 
A WANNELL 
Chief Executive Officer 
Civic Offices 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
09 January 2024 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
tel:01329
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Planning Committee 

 
(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Wednesday, 13 December 2023 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
PRESENT:  
Councillor N J Walker (Chairman) 

 
Councillor I Bastable (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: Miss J Burton, D G Foot, Mrs C L A Hockley, S Ingram, 

P Nother, Mrs S M Walker and S Dugan (deputising for M J 
Ford, JP) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Mrs P Hayre  (Item 6(7)) and Councillor 
Mrs K Mandry (Item 6(7)) 
 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee  13 December 2023 
 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apology of absence was received from Councillor M J Ford. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 15 
November 2023 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements made at this meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In accordance with Standing Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct, the 
following Councillor’s made the following declarations in respect of the items 
indicated. 
  
The Chairman, Councillor N J Walker declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 
6(2) – Land at Bursledon Brickworks in that he is a trustee of the Hampshire 
Buildings Preservation Trust. 
  
Councillor Mrs C L A Hockley declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in item 
6(5) – 27 Heath Lawns as she is the owner and resident of the property. She 
left the room at the start of this item and took no part in the debate or vote on 
this application. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Committee received a deputation from the following in respect of the 
applications indicated and were thanked accordingly. 
  

Name Spokesperson 
representing 
the persons 
listed 

Subject Supporting 
or 
Opposing 
the 
Application 

Minute No/ 
Application 
No/Page No 
  

Dep 
Type 

  

            

ZONE 1 
– 
2.30pm 

        
  

      

Mr Philip 
Dudley 
(Agent) 

  LAND AT 
BURSLEDON 

BRICKWORKS, COAL 
PARK LANE, 

SWANWICK, SO31 
7GW – 

CONSTRUCTION OF 

Supporting` 6(2) 
P/23/1141/FP 

Pg 20 

In 
Person 

3 
minutes 

Page 2



Planning Committee  13 December 2023 
 

 

12 – TWO AND 
THREE BEDROOM 
DWELLINGS WITH 

CAR PARKING 
ALONG WITH USE 

OF EXISTING 
ACCESS ONTO 

SWANWICK LANE. 
ENABLING 

DEVELOPMENT TO 
SECURE FUNDING 

FOR THE 
RESTORATION OF 

DRYING SHEDS 1 & 2 
WITHIN BURSLEDON 

BRICKWORKS 
Mr Andy 
Elford 
(Chair of 
Trustees) 

Bursledon 
Brickworks 
Museum 

-DITTO- -Ditto- -Ditto- In 
Person 

3 
minutes 

Ms Amy 
Dales 
(Agent) 

  MEON BYE FARM 
TRIANGLE LANE 

PO14 4HB – LAND 
RE-PROFILING 
WORKS AND 
ASSOCIATED 

LANDSCAPING TO 
DELIVER DRAINAGE 

IMPROVEMENTS 

Supporting 6(4) 
P/23/0944/FP 

Pg 51 

In 
Person 

3 
minutes 

Ms 
Tracey 
Viney 

  -DITTO- Opposing -Ditto- In 
Person 

3 
minutes 

ZONE 2 
– 
4.00pm 

          

Mr 
Andrew 
Munton 

  

LAND SOUTH OF 
FUNTELY ROAD, 

FUNTLEY – DEED OF 
VARIATION TO 
SECTION 106 
UNILATERAL 

UNDERTAKING 
DATED 9 MARCH 

2022 TO ALLOW FOR 
ADDITIONAL FIVE 

MONTHS FOR 
SUBMISSION OF 

CUSTOM OR SELF 
BUILD SCHEME, 

MARKETING 
STRATEGY AND 

MARKETING TERMS 

Supporting 6(6) 
Q/1558/23 

Pg 72 

In 
Person 

3 
minutes 

Page 3



Planning Committee  13 December 2023 
 

 

ZONE 3 
– 
4.00pm 

          

Mr Val 
Hawes   

THE CROFTON, 48 
CROFTON LANE 

FAREHAM PO14 3QF 
– CONSTRUCTION 

OF TWO THREE-BED 
DWELLINGS (USE 

C3) ON LAND 
ADJACENT TO THE 

PUBLIC HOUSE 
UTILISING A NEW 

VEHICULAR ACCESS 
AND ASSOCIATED 

PARKING AND 
LANDSCAPING, 

INCLUDING 
RECONFIGURATION 
OF BEER GARDEN 

AND CAR PARK 

Opposing 6(7) 
P/23/0460/FP 

Pg 77 

In 
Person 

3 
minutes 

Mr Louis 
Rooney 

Mrs Dorothy 
Clapcott 
Ms Dorothy 
Lawden 
Mr Steven Riggs 
Mr Karl Hinks 
Mr Christian 
Brown 

-DITTO- 

-Ditto- -Ditto- In 
Person 

3 
minutes 

Mr 
Jeremy 
Heppell 
(Agent) 

  -DITTO- 

Supporting -Ditto- In 
Person 

3 
minutes 

Mrs 
Angela 
Burd 

  

53 OLD STREET HILL 
HEAD – VARIATION 

OF CONDITION 
(P/07/0742/FP) FOR 

VEHICULAR ACCESS 
TO FRONT OF 

PROPERTY 

Supporting 698) 
P/23/1445/VC 

Pg 103 

In 
Person 

3 
minutes 

Ms Anne 
Brierley   

LAND EAST OF 
DOWNEND ROAD 
PORTCHESTER – 

PHASE TWO: 
APPLICATION FOR 
THE APPROVAL OF 
ALL OUTSTANDING 

RESERVED 
MATTERS FOR THE 
ERECTION OF 170 

RESIDENTIAL 
DWELLINGS WITH 

ASSOCIATED 
INTERNAL ACCESS 

Opposing 6(10) 
P/22/0896/RM 

Pg 118 

Written 
400 

words 

Page 4



Planning Committee  13 December 2023 
 

 

ARRANGEMENTS; 
PARKING; 

LANDSCAPING; 
OPEN SPACES, 

INCLUDING PLAY 
AREA AND SPORTS 

PITCHES AND 
ANCILLARY 

INFRASTRUCTURE 
WORKS (PHASE 

TWO PURSUANT TO 
OUTLINE PLANNING 

PERMISSION 
P/20/0912/OA)  

Mr Rob 
Collett 
(Agent) 

  -DITTO- 

Supporting -Ditto- In 
Person 

3 
minutes 

  
 

6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS 
INCLUDING AN UPDATE ON PLANNING APPEALS  
 
The Committee noted a report by the Director of Planning and Regeneration 
on the development control matters, including information on new appeals and 
decisions.  
 
(1) P/23/0835/VC - 29 CATISFIELD ROAD FAREHAM PO15 5LT  
 
Upon being proposed and seconded, the Officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, subject to the conditions in the report, was voted and 
CARRIED. 
(Voting: 7 in favour; 2 against) 
  
RESOLVED that, subject to the conditions in the report, PLANNING 
PERMISSION be granted. 
 
(2) P/23/1141/FP - LAND AT BURSLEDON BRICKWORKS COAL PARK 

LANE SWANWICK SO31 7GW  
 
The Committee received the deputations referred to in Minute 5 above. 
  
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Update Report which contained 
the following information: - 
  
The consultation response from Natural England has been received and they 
have raised no objections to the pro
[...]
item and did not take part in the discussion 
or vote on the application. 
  
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to the grant 
consent, subject to the conditions in the report, was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 8 in favour; 0 against) 
  
RESOLVED that, subject to the conditions in the report, CONSENT be 
granted. 
 
(6) Q/1558/23 - LAND TO THE SOUTH OF FUNTLEY ROAD FAREHAM  
 
The Committee received the deputation referred to in Minute 5 above. 
  
Upon being proposed and seconded the officer recommendation to delegate 
to the Head of Planning in consultation with the Solicitor to the Council to 
complete a Deed of Variation to the existing Section 106 dated 9th March 2022 
to: 
  

a)    Require the submission of the Custom or Self Build Scheme, Marketing 
Strategy and Marketing Terms prior to 30th April 2024. 

Was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 8 in favour; 0 against) 
  
RESOLVED that delegation of authority be GRANTED to the Head of Planning 
in consultation with the Solicitor to the Council to complete a Deed of Variation 
to the existing Section 106 dated 9th March 2022. 
 
 
 

Page 9



Planning Committee  13 December 2023 
 

 

(7) P/23/0460/FP - THE CROFTON 48 CROFTON LANE FAREHAM 
PO14 3QF  

 
The Committee received the deputations referred to in Minute 5 above. 
  
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Mrs P Hayre addressed the 
Committee on this item. 
  
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Mrs K Mandry addressed the 
Committee on this item. 
 
The Planning Committee discussed at the length the loss of car parking on site 
and the impact of the displaced car parking taking place on the public 
highway. Members also noted that the access to the two houses would result 
in the loss of some existing layby parking on Crofton Lane. 
 
The representations made by Councillor Hayre and Councillor Mandry 
highlighted the on street car parking that currently occurs around the site 
particularly when the function 
[...]
P/23/1386/FP -  LAND TO THE REAR OF 20 THE FAIRWAY 

PORTCHESTER PO16 8NS  
 
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission: - 
  

(i)             subject to the conditions in the report; 
  
Then 
  

(ii)          DELEGATE authority to the Head of Planning to make any necessary 
modification, deletion or addition to the proposed conditions. 

Was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 5 in favour; 4 against) 
  
RESOLVED that PLANNING PERMISSION be granted: -  
  

(i)             subject to the conditions in the report; 
  
Then 
  

(ii)          AUTHORITY BE DELEGATED to the Head of Planning to make any 
necessary modification, deletion or addition to the proposed 
conditions. 

 
(10) P/22/0896/RM - LAND TO THE EAST OF DOWNEND ROAD 

PORTCHESTER PO16 8TS  
 
The Committee received the deputations referred to in Minute 5 above. 
  
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Update Report which contained 
the following information: -  
  
Sports pitches 
  
The Section 106 unilateral undertaking provided at the time of outline planning 
permission being granted requires a Sports Area to be provided on the site 
which meets the Minimum Requirements set out in the Council’s adopted 
Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning Document. Taking into account 
all 350 houses across both Phases 1 & 2 of the development, the Minimum 
Requirement for Sports Area is 10,079.52 sq metres (just over 1 hectare). 
  

Page 11



Planning Committee  13 December 2023 
 

 

The proposals in this reserved matters application are for three sports pitches 
each of a size equivalent to a U7-U8 Mini Soccer pitch. In total the three 
pitches amount to 4,257 sq metres (just over 0.425 hectares). This means 
there is a shortfall of 5,822.52 sq metres against the amount secured in the 
Section 106. 
  
However, the Section 106 unilateral undertaking also states that, in the event 
the Minimum Requirement for the Sports Area cannot be provided on the
[...]
l update, which was to inform them that there was an error at paragraph 
8.19 of the report which reads that “every house is shown to have a 13amp 
wall…”, this should read 32amp. 
  
In addition to this there are a few minor plan updates meaning plan number 
130 is now on version P05 and plan number 155 is now on version P03. 
  
Upon being proposed and seconded the officer recommendation to: -  
  
(i) DELEGATE authority to the Head of Planning to: 
  

a) consider any comments received from Natural England relating to the 
consultation on the Appropriate Assessment and to make any minor 
modifications to the proposed conditions, addition of conditions, or any 
other subsequent minor changes arising. 

  
(ii) Subject to the applicant/owner first entering into a planning obligation 
pursuant to Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 on terms 
drafted by the Solicitor to the Council to secure a commuted sum payment 
towards off-site sports facilities in the local area to address the shortfall in on-
site Sports Area provision; and 
  

Page 18



Planning Committee  13 December 2023 
 

 

(iii) APPROVE the reserved matters and details pursuant to condition 11 of the 
outline planning permission reference P/20/0912/OA, subject to the conditions 
in the report; 
  
Then 
  
(iv) DELEGATE authority to the Head of Planning to make any necessary 
modification, deletion or addition to the proposed conditions. 
  
Was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 9 in favour; 0 against) 
  
RESOLVED that: -  
  
(i) AUTHORITY BE DELEGATED to the Head of Planning to: 

a) consider any comments receives from Natural England relating to the 
consultation on the Appropriate Assessment and to make any minor 
modifications to the proposed conditions, addition of conditions, or any 
other subsequent minor changes arising. 

  
(ii) Subject to the applicant/owner first entering into a planning obligation 
pursuant to Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 on terms 
drafted by the Solicitor to the Council to secure a commuted sum payment 
towards off-site sports facilities in the local area to address the shortfall in on-
site Sports Area provision; and 
  
(iii) the reserved matters and details pursuant to condition 11 of the outline 
planning permission reference P/20/0912/OA, subject to the conditions in the 
report, be APPROVED; 
  
Then 
  
(iv) AUTHORITY BE DELEGATED to the Head of Planning to make any 
necessary modification, deletion or addition to the proposed conditions. 

  
 
(11) Planning Appeals  
 
The Committee noted the information in the report. 
 
(12) UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Update Report was circulated prior to the meeting and was considered 
along with the relevant agenda item. 
 
 

7. TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS  
 
The Council considered a report by the Director of Planning and Regeneration 
in respect of TPO 784 – 9 & 11 Buttercup Way, Park Gate, to which an 
objection had been received. 
  
RESOLVED that Tree Preservation Order No. 784 be confirmed. 

Page 19



Planning Committee  13 December 2023 
 

 

 
(The meeting started at 2.30 pm 

and ended at 6.30 pm). 
 
 
 
 

…………………………………………. Chairman 
 
 
 

…..……….………………………………….. Date 
 

Page 20



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Planning Committee 

 
(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Thursday, 14 December 2023 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
PRESENT:  
Councillor N J Walker (Chairman) 

 
Councillor I Bastable (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: Miss J Burton, D G Foot, Mrs C L A Hockley, S Ingram, 

P Nother, Mrs S M Walker and S Dugan (deputising for M J 
Ford, JP) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

  
 

 
 

Page 21



Planning Committee  14 December 2023 
 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology of absence was received from Councillor M J Ford, JP. 
 

2. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements made at this meeting. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In accordance with Standing Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Councillor I Bastable declared a personal interest in item 5(2) – Welborne 
Land North of Fareham, P/17/0266/DP/I, in that he works for a major telecoms 
company and part of the design code bans satellite dishes. He remained in the 
meeting for this item and took part in the debate and vote on the application. 
 
 

4. DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Committee received a deputation from the following in respect of the 
applications indicated and were thanked accordingly. 
  
  

DEPUTATIONS 
  

Name Spokesperson 
representing 
the persons 
listed 

Subject Supporting 
or 
Opposing 
the 
Application 

Item No/ 
Application 
No/Page No 
  

Dep 
Type 

  

            

ZONE 2 
– 
9.30am 

          

Mr 
Robert 
Marshall 

The Fareham 
Society 

WELBORNE LAND 
NORTH OF 
FAREHAM - DETAILS 
PURSUANT TO 
CONDITION 2 AND 
CONDITION 3 
(VARIATION TO THE 
LAND USE 
PARAMETER PLAN 
[COND.2] AND 
STRUCTURING 
PLAN [COND 3] TO 
FACILITATE A 
CHANGE IN THE 
SHAPE OF THE 

Opposing 5(1) 
P/17/0266/DP/J 

Pg 7 

In 
Person 

3 
Minutes 

Page 22



Planning Committee  14 December 2023 
 

 

DISTRICT CENTRE) 
OF P/17/0266/OA:  
WELBORNE - A NEW 
COMMUNITY OF UP 
TO 6000 
DWELLINGS. 

Mr Craig 
Manuel 

Wickham and 
Knowle Parish 
Council 

-DITTO- 

-Ditto- -Ditto- In 
Person 

3 
Minutes 

Mr 
Robert 
Murphy 

  

WELBORNE, LAND 
NORTH OF 
FAREHAM - DETAILS 
PURSUANT TO 
CONDITION 9 
(STRATEGIC 
DESIGN CODE) AND 
CONDITION 10 
(STREETS MANUAL) 
OF P/17/0266/OA:   
WELBORNE – A 
NEW COMMUNITY 
OF UP TO 600 
DWELLINGS. 

Opposing 5(2) 
P/17/0266/DP/I 

Written 

Mr 
Robert 
Marshall  

The Fareham 
Society -DITTO- 

-Ditto- -Ditto- In 
Person 

3 
Minutes 

Mr Craig 
Manuel 

Wickham and 
Knowle Parish 
Council 

-DITTO- 

-Ditto- -Ditto- In 
Person 

3 
Minutes 

Loraine 
Rappe 

Knowle 
Residents’ 
Association 

-DITTO- 

-Ditto- -Ditto- In 
Person 

3 
Minutes 

Mr John 
Beresford    -DITTO- 

Supporting -Ditto- In 
Person 

3 
Minutes 

Mr 
Robert 
Marshall 

The Fareham 
Society 

LAND TO THE WEST 
AND EAST OF A32, 
ASSOCIATED WITH 

WELBORNE – A 
NEW ELECTRICITY 
SUBSTATION TO 

THE NORTH EAST 
OF WELBORNE AND 
A HEAT EXCHANGE 
ENERGY CENTRE, 

Opposing 5(3) 
P/23/1004/FP 

Pg 52 
In 

Person 
3 

Minutes 

Page 23



Planning Committee  14 December 2023 
 

 

INCLUDING THE 
PROVISION OF A 
CAR PARK AND 

ACCESS, 
ASSOCIATED HARD 

AND SOFT 
LANDSCAPING AND 

DRAINAGE; AND 
THE 

UNDERGROUNDING 
OF THE EXISTING 

OVERHEAD 
ELECTRICITY LINES 
(132KV AND 11KV), 
THE REMOVAL OF 
EXISTING PYLONS, 
ERECTION OF NEW 
TERMINAL TOWERS 
AND PROVISION OF 

UNDERGROUND 
CABLING, SITE 

CLEARANCE, SITE 
COMPOUNDS AND 

HAUL ROUTES, 
ECOLOGICAL 

HABITAT INCLUDING 
LAND TO OBTAIN 

BIODIVERSITY NET-
GAIN, NUTRIENT 

MITIGATION 
CONSTRUCTION 
ACCESS, UTILITY 
CONNECTIONS, 
ENGINEERING 

OPERATIONS AND 
EARTHWORKS. 

Mr John 
Beresford   -DITTO- 

Supporting -Ditto- In 
Person 

3 
Minutes 

  
 

5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS 
INCLUDING AN UPDATE ON PLANNING APPEALS  
 
The Committee noted a report by the Director of Planning and Regeneration 
on the development control matters, including information on new appeals and 
decisions. 
 
 
 

Page 24



Planning Committee  14 December 2023 
 

 

(1) P/17/0266/DP/J - WELBORNE LAND NORTH OF FAREHAM  
 
The Committee received the deputations referred to in Minute 4 above. 
  
Upon being proposed and seconded the officer recommendation to approve 
the details pursuant to conditions 2 and 3 of P/17/0266/OA, subject to the 
conditions in the report, was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 9 in favour; 0 against) 
  
RESOLVED that, subject to the conditions in the report, details pursuant to 
conditions 2 and 3 of P/17/0266/OA be APPROVED. 
 
(2) P/17/0266/DP/I -  WELBORNE LAND NORTH OF FAREHAM  
 
The Committee received the deputations referred to in Minute 4 above. 
 
Councillor I Bastable declared a personal interest in this item 5(2) as he works 
for a major telec
[...]
n Transport Management 
Plan; and 

ii)            The addition of further conditions or modification to the 
proposed conditions as a result of the receipt of comments 
from Hampshire County Council (Countryside and 
Development Management Teams) and/or Winchester City 
Council; and 

  
(ii)          The conditions in the report. 
PLANNING PERMISSION be granted. 

  
 
 

6. UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Update Report was circulated prior to the meeting and was considered 
along with the relevant agenda item. 
 

(The meeting started at 9.30 am 
and ended at 12.26 pm). 

 
 
 
 

…………………………………………. Chairman 
 
 
 

…..……….………………………………….. Date 
 

Page 27



 

 
 

Report to 
Planning Committee 

 
 
 
Date: 17 January 2024   
 
Report of: Assistant Chief Executive Officer 
 
Subject: Actual Revenue Expenditure 2022/23  
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report sets out for the information of Members details of the actual revenue 
expenditure for 2022/23 in respect of the services for which this Committee is 
responsible. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to note the content of the report. 
 
 

Page 28

Agenda Item 6



  

INTRODUCTION 

1. The final accounts for the financial year for this Committee shows that the actual 
expenditure of £914,751 was £185,351 (25%) above the revised budget of £729,400 
which was agreed by this committee in January 2023. 

2. The actual net revenue expenditure for the year analysed over the main services 
provided by this committee is shown in the following table:- 

 Revised   
 Budget Actual   

 2022/23 2022/23 Variation 
 £ £ £ 
    

Planning Committee    
Planning Applications 235,800  261,054  25,254  
Planning Advice 212,900  172,039  -40,861  
Planning Enforcement 126,000  128,943  2,943  
Planning Appeals 154,700  144,093  -10,607  

 729,400  706,129  -23,271  
    

Accounting Adjustments In 
service 0  208,622  208,622  

 729,400  914,751  185,351  
 

3. The main reason for the variance was because of additional spend on emp
[...]
evenue spending on this Committee’s 
services and seeks agreement for the revised revenue budget for 2023/24, the 
discretionary planning charges for 2024/25 and the base budget for 2024/25 before 
being recommended to Full Council for approval. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

That the Planning Committee: - 
(i) agrees the revised budget for 2023/24; 
(ii) agrees the base budget for 2024/25;  
(iii) agrees the revised discretionary planning charges for 2024/25 as set out at 

Appendix B; and 
(iv) recommends the budget to Full Council for approval. 

 
 

 

Page 34

Agenda Item 7



  

INTRODUCTION 

1. The Council has a co-ordinated strategic service and financial planning 
process and this report allows the committee to consider in detail these 
plans for the provision of the Planning Committee services during the next 
financial year. 

2. This report and the revenue budgets have been prepared in accordance 
with the Medium-Term Finance Strategy that was approved by the 
Executive on 8th January 2024 and will cover the fees and charges and the 
revenue budget. 

FEES AND CHARGES 

3. The Planning Committee charges that are shown in the budget figures are 
mainly statutory and therefore not under the control of the committee.   

4. The current level of planning fees were set by Central Government and 
came into force on 6 December 2023 and saw an increase of 35% for major 
developments and 25% increase for all other applications. 

5. The regulations also allowed for an annual indexation of planning fees 
capped at 10 % with effect from 1 April 2025.  

6. The planning fees had not been increased since 17 January 2018. 

7. The revised discretionary planning charges under the control of the 
Planning Committee for consideration are shown in Appendix B. 

8. Inflation(CPI) fell to a headline figure of 3.9% in Novembers and the 
increase in charges reflects this and also the costs of providing the service. 

REVENUE BUDGET 

9. Appendix A analyses the overall budget tota
[...]
Regeneration  

Subject: PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS 

SUMMARY 

This report recommends action on various planning applications. 

RECOMMENDATION 

The recommendations are detailed individually at the end of the report on each 
planning application. 

AGENDA 

The meeting will take place in the Collingwood Room, Civic Offices, Civic Way, 
Fareham, PO16 7AZ. All items will be heard from 2.30pm 

 

 

Report to

Planning Committee

Page 44

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

REFERENCE    SITE ADDRESS & PROPOSAL   ITEM NUMBER &  
NUMBER &         RECOMMENDATION 
WARD 

 

P/23/1285/CU 

TITCHFIELD 

 

LAND SOUTH OF FOUR ACRE NURSERY MEON ROAD 
TITCHFIELD FAREHAM PO14 4HJ 

CHANGE OF USE OF LAND FOR THE EXERCISING OF 
DOGS AND INSTALLATION OF PERIMETER FENCING. 

 

1 

 

 

 

ZONE 1 – WESTERN WARDS

Park Gate

Titchfield

Sarisbury

Locks Heath

Warsash

Titchfield Common

Page 45

Agenda Annex



OFFICER REPORT FOR COMMITTEE  
DATE: 17/01/24 
 

P/23/1285/CU      TITCHFIELD  
MISS D GALE 
 

CHANGE OF USE OF THE LAND FOR THE EXERCISING OF DOGS AND 
INSTALLATION OF PERIMETER FENCING  

LAND SOUTH OF FOUR ACRES NURSERY, MEON ROAD, TITCHFIELD, 
FAREHAM, PO14 4HJ  

 

Report By 

Hannah Goldsmith – direct dial 01329 824665  

 

1.0 Introduction  

1.1 This application is reported to the Planning Committee to be decided due to 
the number of third-party representations received.  

 

2.0 Site Description  

2.1 This application relates to a piece of land located on the eastern side of Meon 
Road measuring approximately 1.5ha. The site is currently vacant but was 
previously used for equestrian use. The site can be accessed via a gateway in 
the southwestern corner of the site leading from Meon Road. Along the 
southern boundary of the site is a stable block. 

2.2 The application site is located within an area of countryside outside the 
designated urban settlement boundaries, within the Meon Strategic Gap and 
an Area of Special Landscape Quality.   

 

3.0 Proposal  

3.1 Planning permission is being sought for the change of use of the land for the 
exercising of dogs and the installation of a 1.8m high perimeter deer fencing. 
The proposed fencing would consist of wire fencing with timber poles. 

3.2 The proposed operating hours are 08:00 until 18:00hrs Monday to Saturday.   

3.3 Users of the facility would be required to pre book a 30 minute or 60 minute 
slot via an online booking system. 

 

Page 46

Agenda Item 8(1)



4.0 Policies   

4.1 In addition to the National Planning Policy Framework (2023) (NPPF), the 
relevant policies within the Fareham Local Plan 2037 are: 

DS1 – Development in the Countryside 
DS2 -  Development in Strategic Gaps 
DS3 – Landscape  
CC2 – Managing Flood Risk and Sustainable Drainage Systems 
NE1 – Protection of Nature Conservation, Biodiversity and the Local 
Ecological Network 
TIN2 – Highway Safety and Road Network  
D2 – Ensuring Good Environmental Conditions  

 
 
5.0 Relevant Planning History  
5.1 No planning history  
 
 

6.0 Representations  

6.1 Five letters of representation (including a representation from the Fareham 
Society) and a petition which includes five signatures from three households 
have been received which raise the following concerns;  

• Noise disturbance; 
• Insufficient information provided;  
• Impact on protected species and birds;  
• Proposal is not respectful of the landscape and character of the area;  
• Will have a detrimental impact on the integrity of the Meon Strategic 

Gap; 
• No evidence has been submitted in relation to impact on the 

landscape; 
• No need for the facility;  
• Would have an unacceptable impact on highway safety; 
• Lack of onsite facilities;  
• Proposed fencing will look out of place;  
• Concerns cars would park on the road or grass verge causing highway 

safety issues.    

 

7.0 Consultee Responses  

EXTERNAL  

Highways Authority (Hampshire County Council) 
7.1 No objection  
 
[...]
ary 
modification, deletion or addition to the proposed conditions. 
 

 
12.0 Background Papers 
12.1 Application documents and all consultation responses and representations 

received as listed on the Council’s website under the application reference 
number, together with all relevant national and local policies, guidance and 
standards and relevant legislation.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 63



 

 

 
 
 

Page 64



Page 65

Agenda Item 8(4)



Page 66



Page 67



WITHDRAWN PLANNING APPEALS 

 

Fareham Borough Council Reference: P/22/0363/OA  

Appeal site address: Land at Pinks Hill, Fareham 
Ward: Fareham East  
The appellant: Mr Stephen Clark  
Description of proposal: Outline Planning Application With All Matters Reserved 
(Except For Access) For The Development Of Up To 109 Residential Dwellings (C3 
Use) With Access From Pinks Hill, Informal And Formal Open Space And Associated 
Landscaping, Drainage Infrastructure, Acoustic Bund And Fence And Other 
Associated Works Including Demolition Of Existing Buildings & Associated 
Highway/Pedestrian Improvement Works to Pinks Hill Road and Military Road 
Council decision: REFUSE  
Decision maker: Committee  
Reason for Appeal: Appeal against refusal of planning permission 
Appeal decision: WITHDRAWN  
Appeal decision date: 15/12/2023 

Page 68



Page 69



Page 70


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	PC 141223 Minutes

	6 Actual Revenue Expenditure 2022/23
	7 Spending Plans 2024/25
	Appendix A – Revenue Budget 2023/24 revised and 2024/25 Base Budget.
	Appendix B – Discretionary Planning Fees 2024/25.

	8 Planning applications and Miscellaneous Matters including an update on Planning Appeals
	 ZONE 1 - WESTERN WARDS
	8(1) P/23/1285/CU - LAND SOUTH OF FOUR ACRE NURSERY MEON ROAD TITCHFIELD PO14 4HJ
	 ZONE 2 - FAREHAM
	 ZONE 3 - EASTERN WARDS
	8(2) P/23/1533/FP - 84 ROMSEY AVENUE FAREHAM PO16 9TA
	8(4) Planning Appeals



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Planning Committee 

 
(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Wednesday, 17 January 2024 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
PRESENT:  
Councillor N J Walker (Chairman) 

 
Councillor I Bastable (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: Miss J Burton, D G Foot, M J Ford, JP, Mrs C L A Hockley, 

S Ingram, P Nother and Mrs S M Walker 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

  
 

 
 



Planning Committee  17 January 2024 
 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies of absence. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee meetings held on 13 
December 2023 and 14 December 2023 be confirmed and signed as a correct 
record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements made at this meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Committee received a deputation from the following in respect of the 
applications indicated and were thanked accordingly. 
  

Name Spokesperson 
representing 
the persons 
listed 

Subject Supporting 
or 
Opposing 
the 
Application 

Minute No/ 
Application 
No/Page No 
  

Dep 
Type 

  

            

ZONE 1 
– 2.30pm 

        
  

Mr Bob 
Marshall 

The Fareham 
Society 

LAND SOUTH OF 
FOUR ACRES 

NURSERY, MEON 
ROAD – CHANGE 
OF USE OF THE 
LAND FOR THE 
EXERCISING OF 

DOGS AND 
INSTALLATION OF 

PERIMETER 
FENCING 

Opposing 8(1) 
P/23/1285/CU 

Pg 46 

Written 

Ms Kathryn 
Knight 

  -DITTO- -Ditto- -Ditto- Written 

Mr Ian 
Donohue 

  -DITTO- -Ditto- Ditto- Written 

ZONE 2 
– 2.30pm 

          

      
    

  



Planning Committee  17 January 2024 
 

 

ZONE 3 
– 2.30pm 

          

      
      

  
 

6. ACTUAL REVENUE EXPENDITURE 2022/23  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive Officer 
on the actual revenue expenditure for 2022/23. 
  
RESOLVED that the Committee note the content of the report. 
 

7. SPENDING PLANS 2024/25  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive Officer 
which set out the revised revenue budget for 2023/24, the discretionary 
planning charges for 2024/25 and the base budget for 2024/25. 
  
RESOLVED that the Planning Committee: -  
  

(i)              AGREE the revised budget for 2023/24 
  

(ii)             AGREE the base budget for 2024/25 
  

(iii)           AGREE the revised discretionary planning charges for 2024/25 as 
set out at Appendix B; and 

  
(iv)           RECOMMENDS the budget to Full Council for approval. 

 
8. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS 

INCLUDING AN UPDATE ON PLANNING APPEALS  
 
The Committee noted a report by the Director of Planning and Regeneration 
on the development control matters, including information on new appeals and 
decisions. 
 
(1) P/23/1285/CU - LAND SOUTH OF FOUR ACRE NURSERY MEON 

ROAD TITCHFIELD PO14 4HJ  
 
The Committee received the deputations referred to in Minute 5 above. 
  
Upon being proposed and seconded the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, subject to the conditions in the report, was voted on and 
CARRIED. 
(Voting: 9 in favour; 0 against) 
  
RESOLVED that, subject to the conditions in the report, PLANNING 
PERMISSION be granted. 
 
(2) P/23/1533/FP - 84 ROMSEY AVENUE FAREHAM PO16 9TA  
 
Upon being proposed and seconded the officer recommendation to: - 



Planning Committee  17 January 2024 
 

 

  
(i)            GRANT planning permission, subject to the conditions in the report; 

  
Then 
  

(ii)          DELEGATE authority to the Head of Planning to make any necessary 
modification, deletion or addition to the proposed conditions. 

Was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 9 in favour; 0 against) 
  
RESOLVED that, subject to the conditions in the report: - 
  

(i)            PLANNING PERMISSION be granted;  
  
  

(ii)          AUTHORITY BE DELEGATED to the Head of Planning to make any 
necessary modification, deletion or addition to the proposed 
conditions. 

 
(4) Planning Appeals  
 
The Committee noted the information in the report. 
 
 

(The meeting started at 2.30 pm 
and ended at 3.27 pm). 

 
 
 
 

…………………………………………. Chairman 
 
 
 

…..……….………………………………….. Date 
 


